Kosovo Police building, namely on the sidewalk and not in the Kosovo Police 
bUilding. 

3 

http:kallxo.com

-----------------~ 

17. 	 On 6 October 2019, the ECAP by Decision [no. 233/2019], approved as 
grounded the complaint of the party E.B., and imposed on the Applicant the 
fine in the amount of 9,500.00 (nine thousand five hundred) Euros, due to: i) 
publication in the spot of the election campaign of the Kosovo Police building 
in Prishtina; and ii) the involvement of the private person E.B., without his 
permission in the electoral promotional activity in violation of Article 33

[...]

September 2019 published on the social network Facebook a video recorded in 
front of the Kosovo Police building, where, among other things, the photo of 
police officer E.B. was used. Following the appeal filed by E.B., the ECAP by 
Decision [no. 233/2019], imposed a fine in the amount of 9,500.00 (nine 
thousand five hundred) euro. 

73. 	 The Court recalls that the Applicant regarding this restriction alleges that the 
election legislation under which the Applicant was fined was not applicable at 
the time the video was published, arguing that the election rules apply only